purchases and borrowings are denominated and the functional currency of the Group. The currency in which these
transactions are primarily denominated is USD.

Generally, loans and borrowings are denominated in currencies that match the cash flows generated by the underlying
operations of the Group, primarily USD. This provides an economic hedge without a need to enter into derivatives
contracts.

In respect of other monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies, the Group’s policy is to ensure
that its net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currencies at spot rates when necessary
to address short-term imbalances.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the foreign exchange rate, with all
other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax due to changes in the carrying value of monetary assets
and liabilities at reporting date:

Increase/(decrease) in foreign exchange rate

Effect on profit
before tax

for the year ended
31 December

2021
increase/(decrease)

Effect on profit
before tax

for the year ended
31 December

2020
increase/(decrease)

‘000 AMD ‘000 AMD
USD
Increase 5% (2020: 5%) (3,282,716) (10,900,889)
Decrease 5% (2020: 5%) 3,282,716 10,900,889

EUR
Increase 8.5% (2020: 8.5%) (36,577) (442)
Decrease 8.5% (2020: 8.5%) 36,577 441

Zangezur Copper Molybdenum Combine CJSC Notes to the consolidated financial statements for 2021

26

32. Fair values and risk management (continued)

b) Financial risk management (continued)

ii. Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group will encounter difficulty in meeting the obligations associated with its financial
liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. The Group’s approach to managing liquidity is to
ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal
and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Group’s reputation.